Operating Income (Loss) and Operating Margin

Infrastructure Solutions recognized a operating loss of $6.2 million in 2014 compared to operating income of $28.5 million
in 2013.  Operating margin decreased 650 basis points to (1.1)% in 2014 compared to 5.4% in 2013.

Excluding the following pre-tax items: (i) 2014 Restructuring charges of $25.5 million, (ii) goodwill impairment of $16.1
million, (iii) definite-lived intangible asset impairment of $1.2 million, and (iv) a loss reserve of $7.5 million related to a
disputed and long-dated accounts receivable; Infrastructure Solutions recognized operating income of $44.2 million in 2014
compared to $28.5 million in 2013.  Operating margin improved 230 basis points to 7.7% in 2014 compared to 5.4% in 2013.
The increases in operating income and operating margin were primarily due to increased revenues and related gross profit in
our North American operation for both Insituform and Fyfe.

The change in foreign currency rates in relation to the U.S. dollar negatively impacted operating income for the segment by
$0.1 million in 2014 compared to the prior year.

Corrosion Protection Segment

Key financial data for Corrosion Protection was as follows:

2015 vs 2014 2014 vs 2013
(dollars in thousands) Years Ended December 31, Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

2015 2014 2013 $ % $ %
Revenues $437,921 $458,409 $ 453,886 $ (20,488) (4.5 )% $ 4,523 1.0 %
Gross profit 93,220 99,304 108,535 (6,084) (6.1) (9,231) (8.5)
Gross profit margin 21.3 % 21.7 % 23.9% N/A (40)bp N/A (220)bp
Operating expenses 84,577 83,256 75,170 1,321 1.6 8,086 10.8
Goodwill impairment 9,957 35,443 — (25,486) N/M 35,443 N/M

Definite-lived intangible asset
impairment — 10,896 — (10,896) N/M 10,896 N/M

Earnout reversal — — (3,888) — — 3,888 N/M

Acquisition-related expenses 457 719 — (262) (36.4) 719 N/M

Operating income (loss) (1,771) (31,010) 37,253 29,239 (94.3) (68,263) (183.2)
Operating margin (0.4)% (6.8)% 8.2% N/A 640bp N/A (1,500)bp

______________________________
“N/A” represents not applicable.
“N/M” represents not meaningful.

2015 Compared to 2014

Revenues

Revenues in Corrosion Protection decreased $20.5 million, or 4.5%, to $437.9 million in 2015 compared to $458.4 million
in 2014.  The decrease in revenues was primarily the result of negative impacts from foreign currency rates in relation to the
U.S dollar which equated to a $29.6 million decline in revenues in 2015 compared to 2014.  Revenues also declined due to

46

decreased project activity in our industrial linings operation, our cathodic protection operation, and our Canadian pipe coating